

CNR No. DLST01-018383-2025
T.P. C 55/25
Monisha Kalra Vs. Manjit Dayal

24.03.2026

Present:- Ms. Kavita Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant physically.
Sh. Adab Singh Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant via video conferencing.
Sh. Harsh Vashisht, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Lokesh Chopra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama given by respondent Manjit Dayal in favour of Sh. Lokesh Chopra, Advocate and another.

Heard. Perused.

Issued notice to respondent had been received back unserved with report of premises found locked.

Proxy Counsel for respondent submits that copy of the paper book of transfer application was not received earlier.

Copy of the paper book of transfer application provided to proxy counsel for respondent.

On 23.03.2026 i.e. yesterday, two applications were filed by the applicant through counsel.

First application is under Section 151 CPC for filing amended memo of parties.

Second application is under Section 151 CPC for seeking stay of the proceedings of the cases pending before the Trial Courts.

Copies of the same be provided to the respondent

Contd./-

CNR No. DLST01-018383-2025

T.P. C 55/25

Monisha Kalra Vs. Manjit Dayal

: 2 :

Manjit Dayal / Counsel / Proxy Counsel immediately.

The copies of the aforesaid applications have not been provided by counsel for applicant in attendance physically despite asking twice.

The former application seeking to file amended memo of parties, in fact wants addition of two respondents namely Shamsher Kalra and Daljeet Kaur as respondent no. 2 and 3 who have not been arraigned originally as respondents in the filed transfer application in the month of November, 2025.

How can the applicant / counsel add parties to the *lis* at this stage in the fact of the matter on the parameters as laid down under Order VI Rule 17 CPC ?

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant has given statement at bar that under instructions, she wants to withdraw the transfer application as it is suffering from technical defects with liberty to file afresh on same cause of action and therefore, the present transfer application may be permitted to be withdrawn.

Accordingly, the present transfer application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

File be consigned to Record Room.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (*nc*)